Downloaded by brettb@pccomponents.com on November 14, 2013 from Vitesse.com
© VITESSE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION  •  741 Calle Plano  •  Camarillo, CA 93012
Tel: (800) VITESSE  •  FAX: (805) 987-5896  •  E-mail: webmaster@vitesse.com
Internet: www.vitesse.com
VSC7108
Datasheet
6.5 Gbps Octal Signal Conditioner
VMDS-10060  Revision 4.5

VMDS-10060 Revision 4.5
May 23, 2008
Ordering Information
This section contains the ordering information for the VSC7108 and VSC7108-01, which are electrically identical
devices. VSC7108-01 represents a manufacturing update.
The VSC7108 device is available in several packages. VSC7108VP and VSC7108VP-01 is a 69-pin ceramic ball grid
array (CBGA) with an 8 mm × 8 mm body size and a 0.8 mm pin pitch. VSC7108SX and VSC7108SX-01 is a 69-pin
CBGA with a 10 mm × 10 mm body size and a 1.0 mm pin pitch. VSC7108 is also available in lead(Pb)-free packages
designated as VSC7108XVP, VSC7108XVP-01, VSC7108XSX, and VSC7108XSX-01.
Lead(Pb)-free products from Vitesse comply with the temperatures and profiles defined in the joint IPC and JEDEC
standard IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020. For more information, see the IPC and JEDEC standard.
Because of the small package size, the devices are designated by a four-letter code located on the first line of the
marking on the package. The following table shows the ordering information, including this four-letter device code.
   VSC7108 6.5 Gbps Octal Signal Conditioner
Part Number Device Code Description
VSC7108VP AYCF 69-pin CBGA, 8 mm x 8 mm body size, 0.8 mm pin pitch
VSC7108VP-01 CQDF 69-pin CBGA, 8 mm x 8 mm body size, 0.8 mm pin pitch
VSC7108XVP BSCF Lead(Pb)-free 69-pin CBGA, 8 mm x 8 mm body size, 0.8 mm pin pitch
VSC7108XVP-01 CRDF Lead(Pb)-free 69-pin CBGA, 8 mm x 8 mm body size, 0.8 mm pin pitch
VSC7108SX BJCF 69-pin CBGA, 10 mm x 10 mm body size, 1.0 mm pin pitch
VSC7108SX-01 CYDF 69-pin CBGA, 10 mm x 10 mm body size, 1.0 mm pin pitch
VSC7108XSX BVCF Lead(Pb)-free 69-pin CBGA, 10 mm x 10 mm body size, 1.0 mm pin pitch
VSC7108XSX-01 CZDF Lead(Pb)-free 69-pin CBGA, 10 mm x 10 mm body size, 1.0 mm pin pitch
Downloaded by brettb@pccomponents.com on November 14, 2013 from Vitesse.com
VSC7108
Datasheet
15 of 15